Parcel 02-296-0320 Analysis
Applicant: Stone Gate Homes LLC
Owner: Adam Paul
General Plan: Single-Family
Zone: SFT
Traditional (SFT)
Property Address: 1249 Hidden View DR
Variance Request: To allow a residential structure to be built in an area designated as non-developable due to
steep slopes. Steep slopes are defined as: where the rise or fall of the land is equal to or exceeds thirty percent
(30%) over a horizontal distance of fifty feet (50’) or greater measured perpendicular to the contour lines.
Item Type: Variance
Prepared by: S Bankhead

UCA 10-9a-702 Variances.
(1) Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land use ordinance as applied to
a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds some other beneficial interest may apply to the
applicable appeal authority for a variance from the terms of the ordinance.
(2) (a) The appeal authority may grant a variance only if:
(i) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is
not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances;
(ii) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zone;
(iii) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other
property in the same zone;
(iv) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public
interest; and
(v) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
(b)
(i) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable
hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless
the alleged hardship:
(A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and
(B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the
neighborhood.
(ii) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable
hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the
hardship is self-imposed or economic.
(c) In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property under
Subsection(2)(a), the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special
circumstances:
(i) relate to the hardship complained of; and
(ii) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.
(3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been met.
(4) Variances run with the land.
(5) The appeal authority may not grant a use variance.
(6) In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant that will:
(a) mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or
(b) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified.
Renumbered and Amended by Chapter 254, 2005 General Session
PCC 2-5-4 Variances:
Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land use ordinance as applied to a
parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds some other beneficial interest may apply to the Appeal
Authority for a variance from the terms of the ordinance.
A.
1. The Appeal Authority may grant a variance only if:
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a.
b.
c.
d.

Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that
is not necessary to carry out the general purposes of the land use ordinances;
There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zone;
Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by
other property in the same zone;
The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public
interest; and

2.
a.

In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable
hardship under Subsection (A)(1)(a), the Appeal Authority may not find an unreasonable hardship
unless the alleged hardship:
1) Is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and
2) Comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to
the neighborhood.
b. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable
hardship under Subsection (A)(1)(a), the Appeal Authority may not find an unreasonable hardship
or the hardship is self-imposed or economic.
3. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property under
Subsection (A)(1)(b), the Appeal Authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special
circumstances:
a. Relate to the hardship complained of; and
b. Deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.
B. The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been met.
C. Variances run with the land.
D. The Appeal Authority may not grant a use variance.
E. In granting a variance, the Appeal Authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant that will:
1. Mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or
2. Serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
1. The applicant has filed a complete application for a variance with Providence City.
2. The Providence City Appeal Authority is the applicable authority to hear variance requests.
3. The applicant must demonstrate that literal enforcement of the
ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship (the appeal
authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is
self-imposed or economic) for the applicant that is not necessary
to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances.
a. The applicant appears to meet this standard. The SFT
zone requires a 20’ setback from the front property
line. Providence City Code 10-5-4:1. prohibits
building a structure within thirty feet (30’) of any
slope falling away at a grade of thirty percent or
greater. The blue line is the illustration is
approximately 50.6’; leaving no room for a structure between the front property line and the
steep slope.
b. Moving the home to the west portion of the lot is not an option due to the location of a drainage
facility.
4. The applicant must demonstrate that there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties in the same zone;
a. The applicant appears to meet this standard. The final plat that created this lot was recorded in
April 2005. Since that time, the City Code for sensitive areas has been amended 5 times. At the
time the plat was recorded, it was the intent of the City and the developer to extend 1250 South
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5.

6.

7.

8.

west connecting with Hillsborough Dr. In 2016, the City Council decided not to extend 1250
South to the west and adopted Ordinance 2016-008 vacating a portion of 1250 South, located in
the Providence Highlands Subdivision between Parcels 02-203-0015 and 02-203-0016 (Lot 15,
1240 Hidden View Ln and Lot 16, 634 E 1250 S, respectively). Thus the grading that would have
happened as part of the road extension did not happen, leaving the existing steep slopes in
place.
The applicant must demonstrate that granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone;
a. The applicant appears to meet this standard. See Conclusions 3 and 4.
The applicant must demonstrate that the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be
contrary to the public interest; and
a. Applicant appears to meet this standard. Without a variance, a residential structure cannot be
built on the lot.
The applicant must demonstrate that the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice
done.
a. Applicant appears to meet this standard. Prior to changes in the City Code, other homes in the
area were built on lots with steep slopes.
In granting a variance, the Appeal Authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant.
a. City staff is requesting that the applicant be required to combine Parcel No.s 02-203-0015 and
02-203-0087 into 1 parcel.
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